MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

CHAP. 638. Third Additional Roll of Accounts No. 32, for 1851-2.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN FULL:

Third additional roll of accounts No. 32.

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sum set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said account, is respectfully submitted.

JOHN GOODELL, jr., Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. Claims rendered. Claims allowed. Total Names of towns. amount allowed. Bounty on Bounty on Bounty on Bounty on Animals. Cocoons. Animals. Cocoons. Ellsworth, 16 00 Waltham, 16.00 16 00 16 00 No. 21, 8 00 8 00 8 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 Otis. **£42** .00 COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. Whiting, 2 00 2 00 2 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 Alexander, 6 00 6 00 6 00 Steuben, -12 00 12 00 Northfield, 12 00 288 00 288 00 Baileyville, 288 00 Whitneyville, 8 00 8 00 8 00 **\$324 00** COUNTY OF OXFORD. 6 00 Byron, Andover, Turner, 6 00 6 00 6 00 7 51 2 00 7 51 2 00 2 00 Lovell, \$21 51 COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 8 00 Moscow, -8 00 8 00 8 00 Embden, **§**16 00 COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. Carroll, 10 00 10 00 10 00 Alton, 8 00 8 00 8 00 Chester, **\$22 00**

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.

			Claims 1	endered.	Claims	Total			
Names	Names of towns.			Bounty on Animals,	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty or Animals,	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.	
Kilmarnock, Greenville, Sebec, - Monson, -	-	-	-	14 00 8 00 22 00 22 00		14 00 8 00 22 00 22 00	72 J. V.	14 0 8 0 22 0 22 0	00 00
					1			\$66 C	00
			(COUNTY O	F FRANK	LIN.			
Weld, - Salem, -	-	-	-	4 00 2 00		4 00 2 00		\$6 C	00
			c	OUNTY O	F AROOST	OOK.			
Walton, -	-	-	-	12 00	I	12 00	1	\$12 C	00

Military Accounts.

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Time of service.	Name.	Brigade.	Division.	Amount.
From 1844, to 1848,	J. A. Simpson,	First.	Seventh.	\$25 83

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Nan	ne.				Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
April, 1851. November, 1846. Feb. 2, 1849. February, 1850. Sept. 1, 1849.	Israel Chadbourne, Henry Morgan, J. Y. McClintock, William Wood, O'Neal Robinson,	-	-	-	-	12 50 14 65 8 88 3 95 74 50	12 50 14 65 8 88 3 95 74 50
							\$114 48

Printers' Accounts.

October 22, 1850. Sept. 12, 1850. Oct. 10, 1851. Nov. 18, 1851. March 11, 1851. June 21, 1851.	Severance & Dorr, Edwards, Carter & A. A. Hanscom, A. A. Hanscom,	Co.,	-	-	-	46 00 46 00 48 25 16 00 7 50 112 00	46 00 46 00 48 25 16 00 7 50 112 00
							\$275 75

Miscellaneous Accounts.

Date.	Name.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Dec. 3, 1851.	C. C. Harmon,	10 00	10 00
Dec. 5, 1849. March 30, 1852.	E. Ballard, W. W. Bolster, for making books for addi-	2 00	2 00
March 50, 1602.	tional roll of accounts No. 32, for 1852,	6 00	6 00
March 10, 1852.	Nathan White,	5 00	5 00
April 6, 1852.	Edwin Hall, '	25 00	25 00
April 3, 1852.	John H. Hartford, for binding, folding and		(
	stitching,	790 63	790 63
April 3, 1852.	John H. Hartford, for truckage,	14.75	14 75
April 8, 1852.	E. W. Flagg, for making index to Journal of		1
	house,	<i>5</i> 0 00	50 00
April 8, 1852.	A. H. Small, for making index to journal of		
7	senate,	<i>5</i> 0 00	50 00
		8953 38	% 953 38

Third Additional Aggregate Roll, No. 32.

Counties	, &c	·.		Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total am't allowed.
County of Hancock, County of Washington, County of Oxford, County of Somerset, County of Penobscot, County of Piscataquis, County of Franklin, County of Aroostook, Military Accounts, Sheriffs' Accounts, Printers' Accounts, Miscellaneous Accounts,	-	-	 -	42 00 324 00 14 00 16 00 22 00 66 00 6 00 12 00	7 51	42 00 324 00 21 51 16 00 22 00 66 00 6 00 12 00 25 83 114 48 275 75 953 38

Chapter 438.

Resolve for payment of accounts against the state.

Payment of accounts, &c.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state out of money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, towns and plantations, mentioned in the third additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-two, the sum set against their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of one thousand, eight hundred and seventy-eight dollars and ninety-five cents in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 17, 1852.]